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CHAPTER 

An act to amend Sections 17212.5 and 17295 of the Education
Code, relating to school facilities.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 1478, Salinas. School construction approval.
Existing law establishes various requirements regarding the

siting and construction of school facilities, including, but not
limited to, the requirement that prescribed geological and soil
engineering studies be conducted for the construction of any
school building, as defined, within the boundaries of special
studies zones or if the costs of construction exceeds $20,000.

This bill would increase that amount to $25,000, would require
an annual inflation adjustment for this amount, and would make
technical, nonsubstantive, changes in related provisions.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 17212.5 of the Education Code is
amended to read:

17212.5. Geological and soil engineering studies as described
in Section 17212 shall be made, within the boundaries of any
special studies zone, for the construction of any school building as
defined in Section 17283, or if the estimated cost exceeds
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the reconstruction or
alteration of or addition to any school building for work which
alters structural elements. The Department of General Services
may require similar geological and soil engineering studies for the
construction or alteration of any school building on a site located
outside of the boundaries of any special studies zone. No studies
need be made if the site under consideration has been the subject
of adequate prior studies.

No school building shall be constructed, reconstructed, or
relocated on the trace of a geological fault along which surface
rupture can reasonably be expected to occur within the life of the
school building.

A copy of the report of each investigation conducted pursuant
to this section shall be submitted to the Department of General
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Services pursuant to Article 3 (commencing with Section 17280)
of this chapter and to the State Department of Education. The cost
of geological and soil engineering studies and investigations
conducted pursuant to this section may be treated as a capital
expenditure. The dollar amount set forth in this section shall be
increased on an annual basis, according to a construction costs
inflation index recognized and selected by the department.

SEC. 2. Section 17295 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

17295. (a) (1) The Department of General Services shall
pass upon and approve or reject all plans for the construction or,
if the estimated cost exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000), the alteration of any school building.

(2) To enable the Department of General Services to pass upon
and approve plans pursuant to this subdivision, the governing
board of each school district and any other school authority before
adopting any plans for the school building shall submit the plans
to the Department of General Services for approval, and shall pay
the fees prescribed in this article.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a) of Section 17295, where
the estimated cost of the reconstruction or alteration of, or an
addition to, any school building exceeds twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) but does not exceed one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000), a licensed structural engineer shall examine
the proposed project to determine if it is a nonstructural alteration
or a structural alteration. If he or she determines that the project is
a nonstructural alteration, he or she shall prepare a statement so
indicating. If he or she determines that the project is structural, he
or she shall prepare plans and specifications for the project which
shall be submitted to the Department of General Services for
review and approval. A copy of the engineer’s report stating that
the work does not affect structural elements shall be filed with the
Department of General Services.

(c) If a licensed structural engineer submits a report to the
Department of General Services stating that the plans or activities
authorized pursuant to subdivision (b) do not involve structural
elements, then all of the following shall apply to that project:

(1) The design professional in responsible charge of the project
undertaken pursuant to this subdivision shall certify that the plans
and specifications for the project meet any applicable fire and life
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safety standards, and do not affect the disabled access
requirements of Section 4450 of the Government Code, and shall
submit this certification to the department. The letter of
certification shall bear the identifying licensing stamp or seal of
the design professional. This provision does not preclude a design
professional from submitting plans and specifications to the
department along with the appropriate fee for review.

(2) Within 10 days of the completion of any project authorized
pursuant to subdivision (b), the school construction inspector of
record on the project, who is certified by the department to inspect
school buildings, shall certify in writing to the department that the
reconstruction, alteration, or addition has been completed in
compliance with the plans and specifications.

(3) The dollar amounts cited in this section shall be increased
on an annual basis, commencing January 1, 1999, by the
department according to an inflationary index governing
construction costs that is selected and recognized by the
department.

(4) No school district shall subdivide a project for the purpose
of evading the limitation on amounts cited in this section.

(d) For purposes of this section, ‘‘design professional in
responsible charge’’ or ‘‘design professional’’ means the licensed
architect, licensed structural engineer, or licensed civil engineer
who is responsible for the completion of the design work involved
with the project.
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